
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 18 November 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 18 November 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 

(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
17 November).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed in this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

2  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 23 September 2021 have been previously 
circulated.  
 

 

3  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Approval of Plans for New Secondary School for Worcester 
The enclosed report refers to some appendices which contain exempt 
information and may not be discussed in public.  If the Cabinet needs to 
consider these in detail, then it may resolve to exclude the public and 
press from the meeting. 
 

1 - 26 

5  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 

27 - 54 

 
Webcasting 

 
Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

CABINET 
18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

CONSIDERATION OF SPECIFICATION AND LAND 
ACQUISITION FOR NEW SECONDARY SCHOOL 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education recommends that 
Cabinet:  
 

a) notes the progress made to date on the County Council’s delivery of a 
new Secondary School; 
 

b) notes the outcome of the engagement survey undertaken in May-June 
2021 as outlined in paragraphs 6-10; 

 
c) endorses the proposal to acquire land by private treaty within the 

boundary of the site as outlined in appendix 1 necessary to deliver the 
secondary school proposal and authorises the Strategic Director of 
Commercial and Change in consultation with the s151 and Monitoring 
Officers, to acquire the land in accordance with the delegated 
authorities as set out in paragraphs 31-33 below;  

 
d) authorises the consultation on the proposed school specification as 

outlined under paragraphs 25-27 and appendix 2; 
 
e) authorises the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education, in 

consultation with the Director of Children's services, to approve the 
specification having regard to any representations made during the 
consultation period;  

 
f) recommends that Council increase the Capital Programme by the 

outline project cost of £44m in order to deliver a new four form entry 
secondary school; and 

 
g) authorises the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 

Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, the Chief Finance Officer 
and the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance to undertake all 
necessary steps to implement the project within the funding envelope 
agreed including any regulatory consents and contracts required 
including the completion of a pre-planning public engagement exercise 
and the preparation and submission of a Planning Application. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

 

 
Background 
 

2.  The Local Authority has a statutory requirement to ensure a sufficiency of school 
places for all children and young people of statutory school age for their area as 
outlined in the Education Act 1996 Section 14. 
 
3. In February 2021, Worcestershire County Council Cabinet considered the options 
for ensuring we are able to meet this duty, alongside the County Council’s strategic 
visions and aims for education provision, over the 
[...]
ship; that students feel 
their mental health and wellbeing is well supported; and that students make 
good academic progress. 

c) Respondents also strongly supported that the school should foster an 
environment of inclusivity and support, focusing just as much on mental 

Page 2



 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

 

health and wellbeing and ensuring children are well rounded citizens as much 
as academic success. 

d) Respondents strongly felt that the school should be located within the local 
community it will serve and be accessible by active travel routes from opening 
and that existing congestion within the city should be considered. 

e) The new school should be integrated within its new community, through 
community use of facilities and by prioritising children living nearby in the 
admissions criteria. 

f) The new build should take consideration of sustainability and energy 
efficiency, and use local resources where possible. 

 
10. In total 500 written comments were submitted as part of this survey. The majority 
of these have also been integrated into the specification. However, a number of 
respondents proposed specific areas of Worcester where the schools should be 
located, notable in the North of Worcester (Claines and Fernhill Health areas) which 
received 37 comments or in the East (Warndon Villages and the Berkeleys) which we 
received 16 comments. This feedback was considered alongside other factors to 
determine the recommended site. 

 
School location  

 
11. Delegated authority was given by Cabinet in February 2021 to the Strategic 
Director for Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the Director of Children’s 
Services, Chief Finance Officer and Assistant Director for Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) to enter into a form of Memorandum of Understanding and 
continue and conclude the negotiation of an Option to acquire land to deliver a new 
Secondary School in the Worcester City District boundary with the intention of 
presenting this Option for agreement by Cabinet.   
 
12. A detailed assessment of site options has been undertaken which has considered 
a wide number of factors, notably: 

 
a) The location of the pupils that this school will serve 
b) The location of existing secondary schools 
c) Access to active travel routes 
d) Impact on highways and traffic congestion 
e) Impact on the local environment and existing communities 
f) The deliverability of a school at the location 
g) Health benefits for students of surrounding areas and amenities 
h) Suitability of the location to support the City in future decades 
 
 

13. This assessment has considered all available sites either on the market or 
proposed for development within the Local Plan. A full assessment has been 
undertaken by consultancy Lloyd Wilson with support from Officers. The outcome of 
this assessment is outlined in appendix 5. 
 
14. The full assessment has concluded that the site at Newtown Road (outlined in 
appendix 1), henceforth referred to as ‘The Site’ is the recommended site option to 
deliver a new secondary school for Worcester City.  
 
15. The key reasons for this recommendation are outlined below: 

Page 3



 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

 

 
a) The Site is well located within the community of pupils the school will serve. 

Predominantly those pupils who are currently located furthest from a 
catchment school and who are least likely to be offered a place at one of their 
preferred schools.  

b) The location of The Site is well placed in relation to existing secondary 
schools and is appropriately placed to meet current housing growth within the 
City. 

c) The Site is well connected to existing foot and cycle paths, as well as public 
transport routes. 

d) The Site is well located to alleviate some pressure for places in the North as 
well as the South of the City. 

e) The Site is located close to green infrastructure which will enable 
opportunities for integrating this within the build of the school and curriculum, 
both of which are shown to enhance the learning environment for pupils as 
per the Worcestershire Health Policy. 

f) This Site provides sufficient space to deliver a 600-place secondary school, 
as well as capacity to consider further expansion of the school in the future, 
safeguarding secondary school provision for children in Worcester for 
decades.  

g) The Site is a greenfield site and the delivery of a school provides 
opportunities to enhance the existing ecology and habitats on site to benefit 
both the school population as well as existing habitats. 

h) The community use of sports facilities at a new school at this location will 
provide closer access to residents to sports facilities in this community. 
 

16. This Site is identified in the adopted South Worcestershire Development Plan 
(SWDP) (2016) as SWDP 43/15 - Worcester Woods Business Park, Newtown Road 
and is currently allocated for “B1, B2 employment, Business care home, carpark, 
motorbike showroom, hospital expansion”. The site is currently proposed for 
reallocation as employment land (SWDP Reallocate 17) in the South Worcestershire 
Development Plan Review (SWDP Review).  

 
17. Worcestershire County Council are seeking to use part of the land for community 
purposes. Once the land required within the boundary of The Site has been secured 
(agreement for sale), by Worcestershire County Council, the land can be partly 
redesignated for education purposes, though this will follow the current timeline for 
the SWDP Review. When a planning application be submitted, this will be 
determined in accordance with the adopted development plan. 

 
18. The Site was most recently considered for a £150m retail park to include a John 
Lewis, M&S, Sainsbury’s, and Next Home & Garden. The application was rejected by 
Worcester City Council’s planning committee in June 2016. The rejection of the 
application was due to the long-term impact of a commercial park on the ret
[...]
 and the 
planning process will be undertaken as part of the scheme in order to deliver a new 
school. A planning application will not be submitted unless it is clear that there is no 
planning impediment to delivery. 

 
30. Ensuring sufficient due diligence and ensuring the vision and design of a new 
Secondary School is not a quick process. We will be working towards a new 
Secondary School opening date of September 2026. It is proposed that phase 1 will 
deliver a 4FE Secondary school for pupils aged 11-16. The site has potential to 
deliver future phases of expansion as required up to a maximum of 8 forms of entry 
(240 children per year group). Therefore, it is proposed that phase 1 will deliver 
larger core facilities to enable future expansion, the design of the build is proposed to 
take account of this likely future expansion as outlined in appendix 6.  

 
Land to be Acquired 
 

31. In order to deliver the secondary school, third-party land is required.  
 
32. In identifying the land required to deliver the secondary school the County 
Council has balanced the need to deliver sufficient school provision with attempting 
to minimise interference with private property interests. 

  

Page 7



 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

 

33. In accordance with the delegated authorities approved at Cabinet in February 
2021, negotiations to purchase a parcel of land within the site boundary have 
advanced to the point of reaching Heads of Terms stage which include, inter alia, the 
price for the land.  As the Council needs assurance that they will have exclusivity to 
the site to enable them to carry out the necessary due diligence and to develop the 
Heads of Terms into formal contract to purchase the site, conditional upon the grant 
of planning permission, a six-month Exclusivity Agreement is imminent to be entered 
into with the owners of the land prior to purchase of the site within this timescale. 
Cabinet is therefore recommended to approve the necessary delegated authority in 
accordance with paragraph 1c of this report, to enable Officers to acquire part of the 
land within the boundary of The Site as outlined in appendix 1 by private treaty. 

 

Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 
Finance 
 

34. The estimated combined build cost and land purchase are outlined in appendix 
3, resulting in a project cost of this scheme of £44m, funded principally from 
borrowing via the capital programme.  

 
35. Sufficient land will be purchased to enable the delivery of the new secondary 
school. The site does provide further possible opportunity for non-school provision, 
for example NHS additional space and lease income, however these opportunities 
have not been fully explored. The primary purpose for this land purchase is the 
delivery of education services. 

 
36. The cost of borrowing based on 4 forms of entry could be in the region of £1.5 to 
£2 million per annum.  This additional revenue cost would need to be factored into 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the County Council from 2025 onwards.  That is 
a significant call on the current net revenue budget, and the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan would need to be updated to fund this investment. At this stage, the level, albeit 
needing to be considered alongside other pressures, should be capable of being 
found on a recurring basis as part of the Council’s future revenue budget. 

 
37. It is recommended that Cabinet support Council to add the scheme of £44m to 
deliver a new secondary school for Worcester to the County Council budget. 

 
Legal 

38. The County Council will follow DFE (Department For Education) advice and 
statutory guidance on opening a new school in accordance with the prescribed Free 
School Presumption Process which will necessarily include, among other things, the 
requirement on the Local Authority to formally consult (as recommended here) and 
conduct impact and equality assessments etc.  

 
Human Resources 
 

39. There are no HR implicatio
[...]
he City for their education. 

Therefore, the delivery of a new secondary school for the City was agreed at Cabinet in 

February 2021, and this specification endorsed for consultation in October 2021. 

Under section 6A of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 (the ‘free school presumption’) 

where a local authority identifies the need to establish a new school it must, in the first 

instance, seek proposals to establish an academy. This specification is designed to guide 

Academy Trusts in submitting their application to sponsor the new school as outlined below 

and has been informed by engagement with the local community and stakeholders for 

which it will serve. 

 

Proposers should complete the Free School Presumption application form and return it to 

newsecondaryschool@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 16

mailto:newsecondaryschool@worcestershire.gov.uk


3 

Section B - The School 

Overview 

Age Range: 

Secondary, 11-16 

 

Gender:  

Mixed 

 

Proposed opening date: 

September 2026 

 

Capacity 

600 places (four forms of entry) 

 

The school will open initially with a year seven cohort only which will gradually feed through 

the school until reaching all year groups, allowing the number on roll to grow organically 

until finally reaching capacity in 2030. 

 

The school site is of sufficient size to accommodate an eight forms of entry school. The 

school will be designed to enable future expansion when required. 

 

Special provision: 

It is highly likely that we will seek to open a 12 place Mainstream Autism Base (MAB) as 

part of the school, following the Worcestershire MAB specification 

 

Area/community to be served:  

The need for the school has arisen from growing demand for local places in the South East 

area of Worcester. It is therefore expected that the new school will cater for this local 

demand. 

 

The school will be located on land at Newtown Road on the eastern edge of Worcester, 

identified below 

Page 
[...]
t 

criteria in Annex C of the free school presumption guidance. and expectations outlined in 

Section B of this document. 

All forms can be downloaded from www.worcestershire.gov.uk/newsecondaryschool 

Please submit your application by the submission deadline. As a minimum, this must 

include the Application Form downloadable from the above link. 

 
If you would like further information or wish to discuss your application, please contact 

newsecondaryschool@worcestershire.gov.uk 

NB: The Local Authority led free school presumption is a different route to the DfE’s free 

school programme. Further information about how to establish a new school via the DfE’s 

free school programme route can be found at: Setting up a free school - GOV.UK 

Section M - Timeline for provider competition 

• Start of free school competition – 28/02/2022 

• Application deadline – 01/04/2022 

• Engagement Sessions – TBD  

• Interviews take place – April 2022 

• Recommendation shared with the Regional Schools Commissioner – May 2022 
 
The Regional School Commissioner (RSC) for West Midlands, on behalf of the Secretary of 

State, will then consider the local authority assessments and recommendations before 

deciding which proposer is in the best position to take forward the new school. The RSC 

will inform the local authority and the successful proposer of its decision, and the local 

authority will inform any unsuccessful proposers. 

Page 26

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/sponsor-an-academy
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/newsecondaryschool
mailto:newsecondaryschool@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/set-up-free-school


 
 

 

 

Cabinet – 18 November 2021 

 

CABINET   
18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 
MONTH 6 (30 SEPTEMBER) 2021/22   

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up 
to 30 September 2021; 

(b) notes the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 expenditure; 

(c) notes the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 
Council in February 2021; and 

(d) notes the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 2020/21 
detailed in paragraphs 39-40. 

Executive Summary 

2. This report details the 2021/22 outturn forecast for the Council's £355 million net 
revenue budget as at Month 6 (30 September 2021), the estimated financial impact of 
COVID-19 and progress to date on the savings and reforms programme. 

3. The Council is forecasting a £1.3 million cost pressure after utilisation of COVID-19 
grant income, that is 0.4% of its net revenue budget. As such the Council’s financial 
resilience and standing remains strong.  

4. The Council is managing around £52 million of additional one-off funding to support 
our response to COVID-19. This includes working alongside partners and suppliers to 
ensure vital support services are enabled across the County area.  The Council’s spend is 
in line with the additional funding allocated by Central Government and all funds are 
forecast to be utilised.  

5. This latest position on Schools Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) spending indicates 
that there will be a net deficit at year end (-£3.6m) with 35 schools in deficit and 81 in 
surplus. In addition, spend on the High Needs Block is forecast to overspend by £6.1 
million. The funding of schools in the County remains an issue the Council is raising with 
Government and we understand more funding is being allocated and will be assessing the 
impact as part of setting next year’s budget. The Council will continue to work with schools 
to look at any actions possible to reduce the forecast deficit by year end. 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Cabinet – 28 November 2021 

 

Summary Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 Forecast at Month 6 (30 September 
2021) 

6. The County Council’s net budget of £355 million was set by Full Council in February 
2021.  

7. This report covers the forecast financial position for 2021/22 to the end of Month 6 (30 
September 2021) and shows an overall outturn forecast, as set out in Table 1, at Month 6 
of a net overspend of £1.3 million, this is 0.4% of the annual net revenue budget.  

 Table 1: 2021/22 Month 6 Forecast 

Service area 
Budget 

£m 

Forecast 

£m 

Variance 

£m 

People – Adults 133.807 133.797 -0.010 

People – Communities 20.105 20.107 0.002 

People – Public Health -2.420 -2.425 -0.005 

Children’s Services/WCF 106.791 106.791 0.000 

Economy & Infrastructure 55.349 55.533 0.184 

Commercial & Change 7.762 7.821 0.059 

Chief Executive 1.114 1.108 -0.006 

Total: Service excl DSG 322.508 322.732 0.224 

Finance/Corporate Items 34.525 34.081 -0.444 

Non-assigned items -1.500 0.000 1.500 

TOTAL  355.533 356.813 1.280 

 
8. Table 1 identifies a net £0.244 million overspend on services, a £0.444 million 
underspend on corporate areas as a result of no commitments allocated against the 
corporate contingency budget, and a £1.5 million overspend as a result of pausing the 
Organisational Redesign project during the pandemic. 

9. A further breakdown for each service area, including spending on the pandemic, is set 
out in Appendix 1 and in the following paragraphs. 

Detailed summary 

COVID-19 Funding and Spending 

10. The following key assumptions are made in the forecast this year.  

 COVID-19 expenditure is contained within the grant monies provided by Central 
Government  

 Qualifying expenditure that supports hospital discharges will be fully reimbursed 
via CCG’s from Department of Health 

11. Central Government has continued to issue grants to local authorities for cost 
pressures incurred in the new financial year in response to COVID-19.  At the end of last 
financial year unspent COMF monies of £13.7 million and General 
[...]
5,421 5,056 23,229

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Approval of Plans for New Secondary School for Worcester
	4. Appendix 1 Red Line Bounday Land off Nunnery Way Full Site
	4. Appendix 2 Worcester City Secondary School Specification V1.0

	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 1 Budget Monitoring Summary 21-22 P6
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 2 Over 250k Variances 21-22 P6
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 3 Transfers to Capital 21-22 P6
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 4 Use of Reserves 21-22 P6
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 5 Proposed Carry Forwards 21-22 P6
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 6 Savings 21-22 P6 - Summary Table
	5. Cab 2021 28 11 Resources - App 7 Capital Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 18 November 2021 
Date of Issue: 24 November 2021 Date of Implementation: 25 November 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 18 November 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 
(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Matt Jenkins and Cllr Richard Udall and Abraham Ezekiel 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

2056 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2057 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed to be an accurate record of the 
last meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2058 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Karen May had given her apologies for the meeting. 
 

2059 Approval of Plans for New Secondary School for Worcester 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education introduced the report considering the 
actions needed to deliver a new secondary school for Worcester. A pre-
specification engagement had taken place and 595 responses had been 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

received with the majority agreeing that a new school was needed. The intent 
was that the land for the new school, on Newtown Road, would be acquired by 
private treaty. The project would take 5 years until completion and would cost 
£44million. The funding would come from the County Council but was 
necessary as it was a statutory duty for the County Council to provide sufficient 
school places. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families explained it was the Council’s 
duty to ensure that children were not disadvantaged and for that to happen the 
number of school places needed to keep up with housebuilding. He 
commended the Cabinet Member for Education for his hard work on this 
project, as well as the tenacity of officers. 
 
Members from outside the Cabinet asked various questions and in response 
the Cabinet Member for Education replied that: 

 All existing feeder schools and the full number of potential pupils had 
been taken into account in Worcester during the consideration and 
planning of a new school 

 It was likely that the new school would have a 12-place autism base, 
although the final specification had not been agreed 

 In future a catchment area review may be necessary for areas of 
Worcester and surrounding areas 

 All new schools had to be set up as Free Schools so the new Academy 
would set its own admissions criteria, but it was hoped the admissions 
criteria would be morally right and not be selective. Any admissions 
criteria had to meet legislative requirements. 

 
The Chairman summarised the item by stating the decision was a key gateway 
to move the project forward to ensure that education provision meets the 
needs of the growing county. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) noted the progress made to date on the County Council’s delivery 
of a new Secondary School; 

(b) noted the outcome of the engagement survey undertaken in May-
June 2021 as outlined in paragraphs 6-10; 

(c) endorsed the proposal to acquire land by private treaty within the 
boundary of the site as outlined in appendix 1 necessary to 
deliver the secondary school proposal and authorises the 
Strategic Director of Commercial and Change in consultation with 
the s151 and Monitoring Officers, to acquire the land in 
accordance with the delegated authorities as set out in 
paragraphs 31-33 below;  

(d) authorised the consultation on the proposed school specification 
as outlined under paragraphs 25-27 and appendix 2; 

(e) authorised the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education, 
in consultation with the Director of Children's services, to 
approve the specification having regard to any representations 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

made during the consultation period;  

(f) recommended that Council increase the Capital Programme by 
the outline project cost of £44m in order to deliver a new four 
form entry secondary school; and 

(g) authorised the Director of Children’s Services in consultation 
with the Strategic Director of Commercial and Change, the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance to undertake all necessary steps to implement the 
project within the funding envelope agreed including any 
regulatory consents and contracts required including the 
completion of a pre-planning public engagement exercise and the 
preparation and submission of a Planning Application. 

 

2060 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 
The Chairman, also the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 
presented the report which covered the period up to the end of September 
2021. The main points were that there would be modest pressure until the end 
of the year with a £1.3 million overspend forecast; savings were on track apart 
from the £1.5 million expected savings for the restructure which was currently 
suspended; the capital programme was ambitious at £197 million, which would 
ensure the right infrastructure was place for the County and more money was 
available for the Dedicated schools grant (DSG) but there was significant 
pressure in the high needs block. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Services felt there had been 
good news for Covid funding as spending had been fully paid for by the 
Government. There was some concern that some local schools were in deficit 
despite substantial money being distributed through the DSG and Local 
Members were asked to take an interest in their local schools and see if they 
could assist in any way. 
 
Pressures were increasing in the social care market, especially with other 
Councils offering golden hellos or bonus’ to staff. There was also pressure in 
the budget due to the increased cost of learning disability placements despite 
numbers being relatively low. Demand for home care was expected to be high 
over the winter and that had been highlighted as a risk in the report. It was 
hoped that the hospital discharge system could continue past March and 
although it had been expected to be part of the new social care funding system 
details were uncertain, however the way the CCGs had managed and 
distributed the grant was applauded. 
 
In response to queries from Members outside the Cabinet it was clarified that: 

 The increase to the DSG meant that more money was going into the 
system but it had not kept up with the deficit. The Council had resisted 
top slicing the budget so far, as the scale of the deficit was relatively 
small, but it was hoped that there would be some recognition of the 
situation by the Government in response to the lobbying which had 
been taking place 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 18 November 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 There had been a reduction in the numbers of carers but the Council 
aimed to make social work and domiciliary care more attractive as a 
profession, perhaps with increased pay, so that people see the roles as 
a career  

 The paragraph about HR implications on the agenda was a standard 
paragraph and the reform process was very modest so there were no 
plans for redundancies. It was pointed out that the JMB consultation on 
strike action was not helpful as it meant that the pay settlement would 
not be sorted until next year. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) endorsed the conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring 
up to 30 September 2021; 

(b) noted the financial impact and forecast for COVID-19 expenditure; 

(c) noted the current progress regarding savings plans approved by 
Council in February 2021; and 

(d) noted the report on borrowing and lending transactions during 
2020/21 detailed in paragraphs 39-40 of the report. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.40am. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


